
Planning Committee 
21 August 2023 
  
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Hugh Parker (Chair); Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair) Nick Ansell, 
Andy Collins, Jane Lamb, Anita Mayes, Teri Sayers-Cooper and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 2 
 
Note: Due to expected number of attendees, only registered public speakers will be 
allowed in the Court Room. Other attendees will be directed to watch the meeting in 
the overflow room upstairs. If you prefer to watch from home, this meeting will be 
live webcast.  

Published: Friday, 11 August 2023 
 

Agenda  
1 Introductions   

  
2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members   

  
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
  

4 Urgent items of business.   
 
 The Chair to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be added to 

the agenda. 
  

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 - To Follow   
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 
 The Chair to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
  

7 Officer Update   
 
 Where additional information has been received by Planning Officers subsequent 

to the publication of the agenda, a supplementary report will be added to this item 
and published on the Council’s website the day before the meeting to update the 
main reports with any late information. 
  

Public Document Pack



 

8 Site 7a, Pacific Drive (Aldi Store Ltd.)   ID: 220849  (Pages 5 - 46) 
  

9 Site 7a, Pacific Drive (McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd.)  ID: 
220850  (Pages 47 - 78) 
  

10 Site 7a, Pacific Drive (LNT Care Developments Ltd.)  ID: 220852  (Pages 79 - 
108) 
  

11 Saffrons Sports Club, Compton Place Road.  ID: 230105  (Pages 109 - 128) 
  

12 Land off Biddenden Close.  ID: 220453  (Pages 129 - 144) 
  

13 6 Somerville Close.  ID: 230411  (Pages 145 - 152) 
  

14 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note the next meeting of the Planning Committee is scheduled to be held on 

18 September 2023 at 6 pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the 
meeting or when you arrive so that they can set you up with the relevant equipment to link 
into the system.   
 
This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Speaking at Planning 
Registering your interest to speak on Planning Applications 
If you wish to address the Committee regarding a planning application, you need to 
register your interest by emailing committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Thursday 17 August. Requests made beyond this date cannot normally 
be accepted. Please provide your name, address and contact number, the application 
number and the proposed development to which it refers.  You need to make clear 
whether you wish to speak in favour or against the application and your relationship to the 
site.  
 
The Public Speaking Scheme rules place a limit o
[...]
rejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
Telephone: 01323 410000 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 August 2023 

Application No: 220849 

Location: Site 7a, Pacific Drive, Eastbourne, BN23 6DW  
 

Proposal: Erection of Class E foodstore alongside access, parking, 
landscaping, and associated works  
 

Applicant: Aldi Store Ltd.  

Ward: Sovereign  

Recommendation: 

 

1. That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning 
to secure agreement to the scheme from 

• the Councils Air Quality officer,  

• landscaping issues,  

• affordable housing issues, and  

• ecological translocation issues.  

 
     On reaching agreement to these issues then 2 below. 
 
2. That the Head of Planning be authorised to Grant 
permission subject to conditions and S106 / S278 agreement for  

• Travel Plan audit fees  

• Other highway works.  

• Late-stage review to establish affordable housing 
position (unless otherwise agreed),   

• Local Labour Agreement,  

• Ecological translocation controls  

• ‘Golden Brick’ clause to limit the trading of the 
foodstore until the schemes on the adjacent sites 
(Care Home & McCarthy and Stone) have reached a 
defi
[...]
ign  
 
The design of the building is a typical format store building and as such 
considered to be appropriate in terms of the form and function. 
 
The site is allocated for development within the local plan and as such 
development of this or similar scale would be likely to happen. 
 
There is no objection to the proposal in design terms. 
 

8.15 High Pressure Gas Main 
 
There is a high-pressure gas main running adjacent to the A259.  
 
The statutory undertaker and the health and safety executive require 
safeguarded land, essentially a protected buffer strip in order to ensure 
that there is not development that may impact upon the gas main causing 
risk to life/property. In addition, this buffer strip allows for ease of access 
for repairs and maintenance of the gas main if required.  
 
The development falls outside of this buffer zone and therefore there are 
no issues with this element of the development. 
   

8.16 Brownfield Land  
 
Paragraph 120 (c) of the NPPF gives substantial weight to the value of 
using suitable brownfield land within settlements for homes and other 
identified needs, and support appropriate opportunities to remediate 
despoiled, degraded, derelict, contaminated or unstable land. 
 
It is considered that the economic and social aspects of the application 
proposal support the redevelopment of this brown field land. 
 

8.17 Planning Obligations: 
 
There will be a need for a S106/S278 agreement to cover: -  
 
• Travel Plan audit fees  
• Other highway works including public transport enhancements.  
• Late-stage review to establish affordable housing position (unless 

otherwise agreed),   
• Local Labour Agreement,  

Page 33



• Ecological translocation controls  
• ‘Golden Brick’ clause to limit the trading of the foodstore until the 
schemes on the adjacent sites (Care Home & McCarthy and Stone) have 
reached a defined point in their construction. 
 

8.18 Human Rights Implications: 
 
The impacts of the proposal have been
[...]
site clearance, demolition, preparation, 
and construction activities at the site should be stored, removed from the 
site, and disposed of in an appropriate manner following current guidance 
and practices. 

 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 45

http://www.hse.gov.uk/Asbestos/regulations.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 August 2023 

Application No: 220850 

Location: Site 7a, Pacific Drive, Eastbourne, BN23 6DW  
 

Proposal: Erection of apartment retirement living development (Use Class 
C3), access, car parking, and associated landscaping  
 

Applicant: McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd.  

Ward: Sovereign  

Recommendation: 

 

1. That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning to 
secure agreement to the scheme from 

• the Councils Air Quality officer,  

• landscaping issues,  

• affordable housing issues and  

• ecological translocation issues.  
 

On reaching agreement to these issues then 2 below: 

2. That the Head of Planning be authorised to Grant permission 
subject to conditions and S106 / S278 agreement for  

• Travel Plan audit fees  

• Other highway works including public transport 
initiatives  

• Late-stage review to establish affordable housing 
position (unless otherwise agreed),   

• Local Labour Agreement,  

• Ecological translocation controls  
 

3. If no meaningful engagement with the legal agreement is 
pursued within six months, then the Head of Planning be 
authorised to refuse planning permission due to the lack of 
infrastructure.  
 

    Name: Leigh Palmer  
E-mail: Leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

Site Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
Map of the application site  
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This application is brought before the Planning Committee due to the 
significant number of objections received following public consultation. 
 

1.2 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of apartment 
retirement living development (Use Class C3), access, car parking, and 
associated landscaping. This application is one component in a tripartite 
submission. Two other applications have been independently submitted 
and reported elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

1.3 The development is considered to be sympathetic to the surrounding built 
and natural environment as well as the amenities of neighbouring 
residents and would provide good quality residential offer, providing 
housing choice for the local community. 
 

1.4 The application is recommended for approval subject to S106 agreement 
and conditions. 
  

1.5 Sustainability  
 
The scheme delivers an improvement over Part L of the current building 
regulations therefore securing a reduction in carbon emissions through the 

Page 48



 

 

use of improved building fabric, efficient heating and lighting systems 
supplemented by a photo voltaic array. 
 
This is considered to be given significant positive weight in the planning 
balance.  
 

1.6 Land Allocation  
 
The site is allocated for employment purposes within the Local Plan and 
has dedicated policies limiting the use of the site. This has existed in 
various forms for more than 30 years. 
 
The site forms part of the wider development area for which outline 
approval for a mix of employment uses has been granted and this allowed 
for the reserved matters submission to be submitted within a 10-year 
period, this expires December 2024.  
 
The redevelopment for residential purposes is not in conformity to the 
Local Plan and as such should be afforded significant negative weight in 
the planning balance. 
 

1.7 Under Delivery on land allocation aspiration  
 
It is recognised that despite the land being allocated and having an outline 
planning consent there has been no market interest in the development of 
the site.  
 
Against this background the redevelopment
[...]
ease visit 
http://www.hse.gov.uk/Asbestos/regulations.htm 

 

11.2 All waste material arising from any site clearance, demolition, preparation, 
and construction activities at the site should be stored, removed from the 
site, and disposed of in an appropriate manner following current guidance 
and practices. 

 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 
 

None. 

 
 

 

Page 77

http://www.hse.gov.uk/Asbestos/regulations.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 August 2023 

Application No: 220852 

Location: Site 7a, Pacific Drive, Eastbourne, BN23 6DW  
 

Proposal: Proposed Three Storey, 66 Bedroom, Care Home for Older 
People (Class C2 Use) with Associated New Access (off Pacific 
Drive), Parking & Landscaping  
 

Applicant: LNT Care Developments Ltd.  

Ward: Sovereign  
 
 

Recommendation: 

 

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning to 

secure agreement to the scheme in relation to: 

• Air Quality issues  

• landscaping issues  

• ecological translocation issues 

• sustainable drainage matters  
 

On reaching agreement to these issues then 2 below. 
 
2. That the Head of Planning be authorised to Grant 
permission subject to conditions and S106 / S278 agreement 
for: 

 

• Travel Plan audit fees  

• Other highway works including public transport 
enhancements 

• Local Labour Agreement  

• Ecological translocation controls  
 

3. If no meaningful engagement with the legal agreement is 
pursued within six months, then the Head of Planning be 
authorised to refuse planning permission due to the lack of 
infrastructure.  

 
Contact Officer: Name: Leigh Palmer  

E-mail: Leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

Site Location Plan 

 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This application is brought before the Planning Committee due to the 
significant number of objections received following public consultation. 
 

1.2 Proposed Three Storey, 66 Bedroom, Care Home for Older People (Class 
C2 Use) with Associated New Access (off Pacific Drive), Parking & 
Landscaping. 
 
This application is one component in a tripartite submission. Two other 
applications have been independently submitted and reported elsewhere 
on this agenda. 
 

1.3 The development is considered to be sympathetic to the surrounding built 
and natural environment as well as the amenities of neighbouring 
residents and would provide good quality care home offer, providing 
choice of housing/accommodation for the local community. 
 

1.4 The application is recommended for approval subject to S106 agreement 
and conditions. 
  

1.5 Sustainability  
 

Page 80



 

 

The scheme delivers a reduction in carbon emissions through the use of 
improved building fabric, ground source heat pump supplemented by 
efficient lighting and a photo voltaic array. 
 
This is considered to be given significant positive weight in the planning 
balance.  
 

1.6 Land Allocation  
 
The site is allocated for employment purposes within the Local Plan and 
has dedicated policies limiting the use of the site. This has existed in 
various forms for more than 30 years. 
 
The site forms part of the wider development area for which outline 
approval for a mix of employment uses has been granted and this allowed 
for the reserved matters submission to be submitted within a 10-year 
period, this expires December 2024.  
 
The redevelopment for care home purpose purposes is contrary to the 
Local Plan and as such should be afforded significant negative weight in 
the planning balance. 
 
It is noted that despite the land use allocation that the use of the site for/as 
a care home has previously been supported by way of the outline planning 
permission. This is considered to have a moderate positive weight in the 
planning balance.  
 

1.7 Under Delivery on land allocation aspiration  
 
It is recognised that despite
[...]
encies and/or 
remedial action will be identified, agreed, and implemented so that the 
development still delivers the fully functioning biodiversity objectives of 
the originally approved scheme. 

 
Reason:  
 
In order to comply with the terms of this application and in order to ensure 
that species and habitats are protected/mitigated.  

 

11. Informatives  

11.1 The applicant is hereby reminded of the Control of Asbestos Regulations 
2012 when carrying out demolition and other works associated with the 
development hereby permitted. For more information, please visit 
http://www.hse.gov.uk/Asbestos/regulations.htm 

 

11.2 All waste material arising from any site clearance, demolition, preparation, 
and construction activities at the site should be stored, removed from the 
site, and disposed of in an appropriate manner following current guidance 
and practices. 

 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 107

http://www.hse.gov.uk/Asbestos/regulations.htm


 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 108



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 21 August 2023 

Application No: 230105 

Location: Saffrons Sports Club, Compton Place Road, Eastbourne 
 

Proposal: Erection of 3no. covered Padel courts, 1no. open Padel court 
and extension to existing pavilion with additional car parking 
 

Applicant: Mr Roger Myall  

Ward: Upperton 

Recommendation: 

 

Grant planning permission subject to conditions  

Contact Officer: Name: Chloe Timm  
E-mail: chloe.timm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
Site Location Plan 
 
 

  

Page 109

Agenda Item 11

mailto:chloe.timm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The application is being presented to the Planning Committee due to the 
level of representations received following public notification of the 
application.  
 

1.2  The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 3no covered 
padel courts, 1no outdoor padel court, extension to the existing club 
house, new café and amended car park layout
[...]
considered to meet 
exception 5 of Sport England’s Playing Field Policy that is,  
 
'The proposed development is for an indoor or outdoor facility for sport, the 
provision of which would be of sufficient benefit to the development of 
sport as to outweigh the detriment caused by the loss, or prejudice to the 
use, of the area of playing field. 
 

6.4  East Sussex Highways: 
 
Response dated 18 April 2023 

Page 115



 
Comments 
Development Proposal  
The site is located on Compton Place Road and currently consists of a 
sports facility. The application seeks planning permission for the erection 
of 3no. covered Padel courts, 1no. open Padel court and an extension to 
the existing pavilion, with additional car parking. 
        
Trip Generation 
The submitted trip generation calculates that there will be approximately 
10-14 additional movements during the development peak hours 
generated by the proposed development. It is noted and accepted that 
these trips are unlikely to occur during the network peak hours, and the 
impact these trips would have on the local highway network is likely to be 
mitigated. The County Council is therefore satisfied the proposal is not 
considered to result in a significant impact on the local highway network.  
 
Access 
The site has existing access from Compton Place Road, and this is to 
remain the same as part of the proposed development. This is acceptable. 
 
Car Parking 
The proposed development will consist of 1,410sqm of D2 use. The 
proposed development is to have 58 car parking spaces, which is an 
increase of 24 spaces compared to the existing site. 
 
In accordance with the County Council’s parking guidance, 1 space per 2 
players at the busiest period plus 1 space per 5 spectator positions are 
required to serve the development. The expected increase in players and 
visitors as a result of the proposed court is unclear. However, the increase 
in parking spaces appears appropriate to the scale of development.   
 
How
[...]
se with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard and enhance the character and amenity of the 
area. 

•  

10.13  Lighting 

No external lighting shall be installed on the site unless details of the 

lighting, including the intensity of illumination and predicted lighting 

contours, have first been submitted in writing to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area.  

 

11. Appendices 

11.1  None. 

 

12. Background Papers 

12.1  None. 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 21 August 2023 

Application No: 220453 

Location: Land off Biddenden Close, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage blocks and erection of 3no 
terraced three-bedroom dwellings and 2no semi-detached two-
bedroom dwellings together with parking and new site access  
 

Applicant: Ms Sandy Medway 

Ward: Langney 

  

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
Post title:  Specialist advisor (planning) 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415026 
 

 
Map Location: 
 

 
  

Page 129

Agenda Item 12

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposed development represents an efficient re-use of previously 
developed land that would provide affordable housing that would help 
address the current shortfall in the Borough. 

1.2 Each dwelling would provide internal living and external amenity space of a 
good standard. The design and layout of the development is sympathetic to 
the existing character of the surrounding area as well as to environmental 
and residential amenity.  

1.3 The parking demand generated by the development would be largely met by 
allocated on-site parking, with capacity present in on-street parking to 
address any overspill. 

1.4 The development is in a sustainable location, will be constructed u
[...]
 any adjoining property, nor 
shall the rainwater goods or downpipes encroach on the neighbouring 
property and thereafter shall be retained as such. 
 
Reason: To ensure that surface water is dealt with appropriately within the 
application site and not affect adjoining property by way of localised 
flooding or encroachment. 

 

11. Appendices 

11.1  None. 

 

12. Background Papers 

12.1  None. 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:

	Speaking at Planning
	Registering your interest to speak on Planning Applications
	Please note:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:

	Democratic Services

	8 Site 7a, Pacific Drive (Aldi Store Ltd.)   ID: 220849
	9 Site 7a, Pacific Drive (McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd.)  ID: 220850
	10 Site 7a, Pacific Drive (LNT Care Developments Ltd.)  ID: 220852
	11 Saffrons Sports Club, Compton Place Road.  ID: 230105
	12 Land off Biddenden Close.  ID: 220453
	13 6 Somerville Close.  ID: 230411



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 21 August 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Hugh Parker (Chair). 
 

Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair), Nick Ansell, Andy Collins, Jane Lamb, 
Anita Mayes, Teri Sayers-Cooper and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Emily 
Horne (Committee Officer).  
  
22 Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers introduced themselves to all those 
who were present during the meeting.     
  

23 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
There were no apologies given and there were no notifications of substitute 
Members.   
  

24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Ansell declared a prejudicial interest in item 31, Saffrons Sports 
Club, Compton Place Road, as he lived in proximity to the site and had long 
associations with the applicant. He confirmed that he would leave the room for 
the discussion of this item.  For transparency, Councillor Parker advised the 
committee that he worked in the building next door to Saffrons Sports Club, 
Compton Place Road, this was neither a personal nor prejudicial interest. 
Councillor Lamb declared a prejudicial interest in item 32, Land off Biddenden 
Close, as she was a member of the Community Land Trust and confirmed that 
she would leave the room for the discussion of this item.    
  

25 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items.   
  

26 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 were submitted and 



Planning Committee 2 21 August 2023 

approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.   
  

27 Officer Update 
 
An officer addendum was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the report on the agenda with any late information (a copy of 
which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

28 Site 7a, Pacific Drive (Aldi Store Ltd.)   ID: 220849 
 
Erection of Class E foodstore alongside access, parking, landscaping, and 
associated works – SOVEREIGN. 
  
The Head of Planning First presented the report. 
   
The Committee was advised by way of the presentation and the Addendum 
that affordable housing issue and the late stage review were deleted from the 
recommendation.   
  
Mr Iain Shore, Sovereign Harbour Residents’ Association, spoke on behalf of 
local residents in objection to the application. Rob McClellan, Applicant, spoke 
in favour of the application. Councillor di Cara, Ward Councillor, addressed the 
Committee on behalf of residents.     
  
Councillor Lamb requested that there be a named vote and this was approved. 
  
Councillor Vaughan put forward a proposal to approve the application in line 
with the officer’s recommendation and the amended 
recommendation/conditions set out in the Addendum.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Sayers-Cooper and was carried.   
  
RESOLVED: (by 6 votes to 2 against) (For: Councillors Collins, Mayes, 
Morris, Sayers-Cooper, Parker and Vaughan.  Against: Councillors Ansell and 
Lamb). That planning permission be delegated to the Head of Planning to 
secure agreement to the scheme from the Councils Air Quality Officer (to be 
concluded), landscaping issues and ecological translocation issues. On 
reaching agreement to these issues then the Head of Planning be authorised 
to grant permission subject to conditions set out in the report, officer 
addendum, and S106 / S278 agreement for travel plan audit fees, other 
highway works, local labour agreement, ecological translocation controls and 
‘golden brick’ clause to limit the trading of the foodstore until the schemes on 
the adjacent sites (Care Home and McCarthy and Stone) have reached a 
defined point in their construction.  If no meaningful engagement with the legal 
agreement is pursued within six months, then the Head of Planning be 
authorised to refuse planning permission due to the lack of infrastructure.  
  

29 Site 7a, Pacific Drive (McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd.)  ID: 
220850 
 
Erection of apartment retirement living development (Use Class C3) access, 



Planning Committee 3 21 August 2023 

car parking, and associated landscaping – SOVEREIGN. 
  
The Head of Planning First presented the report. 
  
The Committee was advised by way of the Addendum that 51 additional 
responses of support had been received since the publication of the Officers 
report. The Environment Agency had withdrawn their objections.  Appraisal 
paragraphs 8.3, 8.4, 8.6, 8.7, 8.9 and 8.13 were updated.  The following 
Conditions were clarified or updated: 10.1 Bus stops, 10.5 Cycle/scooter 
parking, 10.6 Surface Water Drainage onto the Public Highway, 10.9 Wheel 
washing, 10.17 Archaeological reporting and investigation and 10.20 Approved 
Plans. 
  
Dr Idango Adoki, The Harbour Medical Practice, spoke on behalf of the medical 
practice in objection to the application. Annalie Davy, Applicant, spoke in 
favour of the application. Councillor di Cara, Ward Councillor, addressed the 
Committee on behalf of residents.     
  
Councillor Morris put forward a proposal to approve the application in line with 
the officer’s recommendation and the amended conditions set out in the 
Addendum.  This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan and was carried.   
  
RESOLVED: (by 7 votes to 1 against) that planning permission be delegated 
to the Head of Planning to secure agreement to the scheme from the Councils 
Air Quality Officer (to be concluded), landscaping issues, affordable housing 
issues and ecological translocation issues. On reaching agreement to these 
issues then the Head of Planning be authorised to grant permission subject to 
conditions set out in the report, officer addendum, and S106 / S278 agreement 
for travel plan audit fees, other highway works including public transport 
initiatives, late-stage review to establish affordable housing position (unless 
otherwise agreed), local labour agreement, ecological translocation controls.  If 
no meaningful engagement with the legal agreement is pursued within six 
months, then the Head of Planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission due to the lack of infrastructure.  
  

30 Site 7a, Pacific Drive (LNT Care Developments Ltd.)  ID: 220852 
 
Proposed three storey, 66 bedroom, care home for older people (Class C2 
Use) with associated new access (off Pacific Drive), parking & landscaping – 
SOVEREIGN. 
  
The Head of Planning First presented the report. 
  
The Committee was advised by way of the Addendum that there were no 
further updates. 
  
Mr Iain Shore, Sovereign Harbour Residents’ Association, spoke on behalf of 
local residents in objection to the application. Alistair Wood, Agent, spoke in 
favour of the application. Councillor di Cara, Ward Councillor, addressed the 



Planning Committee 4 21 August 2023 

Committee on behalf of residents.     
  
Councillor Mayes put forward a proposal to approve the application in line with 
the Officer’s recommendation and the amended conditions set out in the 
Addendum. This was seconded by Councillor Morris and was carried.  
  
RESOLVED: (by 7 votes to 1 against) that planning permission be delegated 
to the Head of Planning to secure agreement to the scheme from the Councils 
Air Quality issues (to be concluded), landscaping issues, ecological 
translocation issues and sustainable drainage matters. On reaching agreement 
to these issues then the Head of Planning be authorised to grant permission 
subject to conditions set out in the report, officer addendum, and S106 / S278 
agreement for travel plan audit fees, other highway works including public 
transport enhancements, local labour agreement and ecological translocation 
controls.  If no meaningful engagement with the legal agreement is pursued 
within six months, then the Head of Planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission due to the lack of infrastructure. 
  
The Chair paused the meeting for a 10 minute comfort break  
  

31 Saffrons Sports Club, Compton Place Road.  ID: 230105 
 
Having declared a prejudicial Interest, Councillor Nick Ansell was absent from 
the room during the discussion and voting of this item. 
  
Erection of 3no. covered Padel courts, 1no. open Padel court and extension to 
existing pavilion with additional car parking – UPPERTON 
  
The Head of Planning First presented the report. 
  
The Committee was advised by way of the Addendum that the 
recommendation was amended to include a S106 Agreement to control the 
delivery and funding of a travel plan, subject to the approval of planning 
consent and an additional condition to include refuse/recycling collection.  
  
Mr Roger Myall, Applicant, spoke in favour of the application.  Councillor 
Ballard, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in relation to the 
application.  
  
Councillor Lamb put forward a proposal to approve the application in line with 
the officer’s recommendation, the amended recommendation/conditions set out 
in the Addendum, and the additional conditions for the roof colouring to be 
agreed (not white) and for a post development acoustic report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Collins and was carried.   
  
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) that the application be granted subject to a S106 
to control the delivery and funding of a travel plan, the conditions set out in the 
officer’s report, officer addendum and the additional conditions for the roof 
colouring to be agreed (not white) and post development acoustic report.   



Planning Committee 5 21 August 2023 

32 Land off Biddenden Close.  ID: 220453 
 
Having declared a prejudicial Interest, Councillor Jane Lamb was absent from 
the room during the discussion and voting of this item. 
  
Demolition of existing garage blocks and erection of 3no terraced three-
bedroom dwelling and 2no semi-detached two-bedroom dwellings together 
with parking and new site access – LANGNEY 
  
The Head of Planning First presented the report. 
  
The Committee was advised by way of the Addendum that there were no 
further updates following completion of the Committee report.  
  
Mrs Sandra Medway, Applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Morris put forward a proposal to approve the application in line with 
the officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan and 
was carried.   
  
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) that the application be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report.    
  

33 6 Somerville Close.  ID: 230411 
 
Erection of single storey extension to north elevation – SOVEREIGN 
  
The Head of Planning First presented the report. 
  
The Committee was advised by way of the Addendum that there were no 
further updates following completion of the Committee report. 
  
Councillor Vaughan put forward a proposal to approve the application in line 
with the officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Sayers-
Cooper and was carried.   
  
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) that the application be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report.   
  

34 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Committee was scheduled 
to commence at 6:00pm on Monday, 18 September 2023.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.22 pm 
 
 
Councillor Hugh Parker (Chair) 


